elevator Section 8 building.

Feasibility is achieved through entering a DHCD funding competition and
obtaining 9% Low Income Housing Tax Credits, State Low Income Housing
Tax Credits and subordinate debt through three of DHCD’s programs
(HOME, Affordable Housing Trust Fund, and Housing Stabilization Fund).
In addition, the financing assumes a two part subsidy award from the
Federal Home Loan Bank Affordable Housing Program: (1) a $1 million
capital subsidy; and (2) an interest reduction subsidy. DHCD requires
matching contributions from local communities as an important component
of its funding round. $2 million of CPA monies are shown as a source as
part of the capital structure.

Finally, since the land that Linden and Chambers Street developments
previously occupied will now be available for development, the pro forma
assumes that the NHA will be able to net $1 million in land profit that will be
reinvested in the redevelopment of Linden/Chambers.

Construction costs assume prevailing wages.

COST ESTIMATES AND PRO FORMAS

DRAFT

NHA FACILITY MASTER PLAN- EXTERNAL REVIEW DRAFT98 COST ESTIMATES AND PRO FORMAS

Unit Mix Total 100% Unit Mix Total 100%

Total Units 60 Total Units 60

Total LIHTC Units 60 100% Total LIHTC Units 60 100%

Total Affordable 0 0% Total Affordable 0 0%

Total Market Units 0 0% Total Market Units 0 0%
Total Moderate Units 0 0% Total Moderate Units 0 0%

Total Development Cost Total Total/Unit Total/GSF Total Development Cost Total Total/Unit Total/GSF

TDC $22,700,023 $378,334 $325.45 TDC $22,947,046 $382,451 $328.99

Acquisition $0 $0 $0.00 Acquisition $0 $0 $0.00

Construction $16,994,337 $283,239 $243.65 Construction $17,183,718 $286,395 $246.36

Soft Costs $3,215,536 $53,592 $46.10 Soft Costs $3,248,680 $54,145 $46.58

Developer Fee/Overhead $2,086,000 $34,767 $29.91 Developer Fee/Overhead $2,103,000 $35,050 $30.15
Reserves $404,151 $6,736 $5.79 Reserves $411,648 $6,861 $5.90

Total Sources Total Total/Unit Total/GSF Total Sources Total Total/Unit Total/GSF

Total Sources $22,700,023 $378,334 $325.45 Total Sources $22,947,046 $382,451 $328.99

Permanent Loan $6,537,623 $108,960 $93.73 Permanent Loan $6,779,036 $112,984 $97.19

Federal Tax Credit Equity $9,799,020 $163,317 $140.49 Federal Tax Credit Equity $9,799,020 $163,317 $140.49

State Tax Credit $2,625,000 $43,750 $37.63 State Tax Credit $2,625,000 $43,750 $37.63

Federal Home Loan Bank $0 $0 $0.00 Federal Home Loan Bank $0 $0 $0.00

CPA $750,000 $12,500 $10.75 CPA $750,000 $12,500 $10.75

State Soft Debt $2,300,000 $38,333 $32.97 State Soft Debt $2,300,000 $38,333 $32.97

Developer Fee Loaned $688,380 $11,473 $9.87 Developer Fee Loaned $693,990 $11,567 $9.95

Cash Equity from Land Sale $0 $0 $0.00 Cash Equity from Land Sale $0 $0 $0.00

Surplus or (Gap) $0 Surplus or (Gap) $0

High Rock Estates Phase I High Rock Estates Phase II
High Rock Estates-Two Phase Redevelopment

The current High Rock Estates consists of 60 single family homes and
20 duplex homes that replaced 20 single family homes in 2009. The
proposed two-phase redevelopment assumes a HUD-RAD conversion
involving the demolition of the 60 single family homes (51 homes if
nine are incorporated into the Linden/Chambers 152 unit new develop-
ment as proposed in the previous section) and construction of 60 (or
51) new duplexes containing 120 units.

The project is divided into two phases to ease relocation issues as